
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, 
George Samuel, Ben Stokes and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 295 - 302) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Visitor Economy Strategy

The Committee is asked to consider the Visitor Economy Strategy.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Economy and Community 
Services Manager have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 18

6. Active Lives Framework

The Committee is asked to consider the Active Lives Framework.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and the Community 
(Sport and Physical Activity) Officer have been invited to attend for this 

19 - 38



item.

7. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

39 - 42

Issued on Monday, 8 January 2018

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Development Review 
Committee
Meeting Date Wednesday 17 January 2018

Report Title Visitor Economy Framework

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Lyn Newton

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Policy and Development Review Committee 
consider the Visitor Economy Framework for 2018 – 
2023 to be submitted to Cabinet on 7 February 2018

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 That PDRC is asked to consider the Visitor Economy Framework for 2018 – 2023 
which sets out six priorities to maximise the contribution of the visitor economy to 
Sittingbourne, Faversham and the Isle of Sheppey.  A budget of £250,000 has 
been identified for delivery of the framework from the shared business rates pool 
with Kent County Council and that a request is made to release monies to support 
local delivery. 

1.2 This high level framework seeks to increase the contribution of the visitor 
economy to Swale and support to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
through business growth and business rate retention.  

2 Background

2.1 The difference between Tourism and a Visitor Economy Framework is that whilst 
tourism is a function of people’s active interests and can be shaped and 
supported, a Visitor Economy Framework is the strategic leadersh
[...]
 continue to appeal to all key visitor markets and 

grow our visitor performance through an enhanced offer in our coast, country, marshland, 

heritage and events.

The majority of our visitors come from within the UK and we need to better understand who 

they are, where they come from and why they are visiting. There is opportunity to grow our 

market share from visitors from further afi eld.  We are committed to develop the growth 

of Swale’s visitor economy to the benefi t of Swale’s businesses and communities through 

sector investment to ensure the industry remains resilient, fl exible and ready to face changing 

visitor demands. 

 

There needs to be new offers to meet new visitor demands. The visitor experience will be 

both exceptional and experiential drawing upon the unique qualities and distinctiveness of 

the areas - Sittingbourne, Faversham, the Isle of Sheppey and the surrounding countryside 

and marshes. The marketing needs to refl ect current trends around accessing information 

with greater emphasis placed on online and social media information. 

 *Source: https://www.visitbritain.org/value-tourism-england

P
age 10



SWALE – Your destinations of choice

5

Our priorities
To deliver results our strategy is based 

on six key priorities:

 • Identity, marketing and promotion

 • Infrastructure and connectivity 

 • Public realm improvements

 • Sector support – Open for Business

 • Developing the cultural offer

 • Market segmentation and

  information management

A joined-up approach on delivery will provide clarity, 

reduce duplication and provide effi ciencies.  An 

improved visitor offer will create more reasons 

to visit Sittingbourne, Faversham and the Isle 

of Sheppey.  A fi ve year strategy and action 

plans will provide a framework for collaboration 

and partnership. There is an enhanced budget 

of £250,000 in place with an additional offi cer 

resource to ensure delivery.

Our strengths lie in our outstanding landscapes – 

coast, country and marshland; our rich and varied 

heritage; our festivals and events alongside our 

local food and drink which celebrates Kentish 

culture and diversity.

Our weaknesses come from poor infrastructure, 

a limited knowledge of our consumers based on 

weak market intelligence and the fast changing 

pace around accessing information requiring 

improved on-line and social media opportunities.

Photo courtesy of Macknade Fine Foods

P
age 11



SWALE – Your destinations of choice

6

SWALE

5 million trips

£193 million visitor spend

4,561 jobs supported
This equates to 1 in 11 of all jobs in Swale (1 in 10 across the UK)

59% of our visitors are on holiday

41% of our visitors are here for other reasons 
(including meeting family and friends and business)

Source:  Cambridge Model based on 2015 data.

The national benchmark tool used by Kent to measure tourism performance. Data 

extracted from surveys must be interpreted with a degree of caution

KENT

60 million trips

£3.6 billion visitor spend

72,000 jobs supported

Our current performance

P
age 12



SWALE – Your destinations of choice

7

Photo courtesy of Robert Canis

Photo courtesy of Visit Kent

Photo courtesy of Elmley Nature ReserveP
age 13



SWALE – Your destinations of choice

8

Identity, marketing and promotion
Promote a positive image of the area to 

inspire visitors

Key actions are:

 • To use campaigns to target specifi c 

  audience groups that will grow footfall 

  increase dwell time and deliver greater 

  visitor economy revenues 

 • To further develop and enhance Visit Swale 

 • To support and develop industry partners 

  so they can actively engage with their 

  customers and potential customers and 

  improve on-line and social media activity

 • To develop new audiences through the use 

  of on-line and social media opportunities

 • To highlight and promote the identity of the 

  area through greater collaboration with 

  Screen South and Kent Fi
[...]
and the key 
infl uences and decisions 
that the visitor will take 
when choosing where 

to local intelligence 
to inform marketing 

decisions.

Respond to 
trends

(Understand the external 
infl uences and current 
trends). Through Visit 

England and Visit Kent 
use national data and 

intelligence.

Communicate 
with industry 

partners
(Ensure that our visitor 
economy businesses 
understand what the 

Council is doing). 
Organise regular 

networking events.Developing 
experiences and 

packages
(Work together). Engage 

in campaigns.

Deliver with 
destination 

partners
(Deliver high quality 

electronic marketing and 
promotional activity). 
Focus on Visit Swale 

and use of social media 
for campaigns and 

messages.

Engage with
visitors

(Deliver high quality visitor 
information). Launch the 
Welcome Programme – a 

comprehensive
programme of training 

and skill to improve 
visitor experience.

Framework
Actions

P
age 16



SWALE – Your destinations of choice

11

Photo courtesy of Robert Canis

P
age 17



SWALE – Your destinations of choice

12

Contact Us
Lyn Newton, 
Economy and Community Services Manager (Culture and Places) 

01795 417420 

lynnewton@swale.gov.uk

Martin Goodhew, 
ECS Project Offi cer (Culture and Places) 

01795 417399 

martingoodhew@swale.gov.uk 

If you would like alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request.

Please contact the council at:

Customer Service Centre

Swale Borough Council

Swale House, East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre  01795 417850
Photo courtesy of Visit Kent

P
age 18



PDRC Meeting Agenda Item: 6

Meeting Date 17th January 2018

Report Title Active Lives Framework

Cabinet Member Cllr Ken Pugh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration (Interim)

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Economy and Community 
Services (Interim)

Lead Officer Russell 
[...]
uccessful diversion from 
Anti-Social Behaviour.

Environmental 
Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Increased activity within inactive residents will have an impact on 
the individual’s health and wellbeing; SPA can support this and 
currently Sport England is leading the sector to explore how the 
SPA offer can be evolved contribute to the Health sector priorities.

Risk Management None identified at this stage.

Page 21



and Health and 
Safety

Equality and 
Diversity

The Active Lives Framework will aim to support SPA partners 
directly and indirectly to ensure provision of programmes meet 
requirements and assess implications for all groups to engage.

Through the Active Lives Framework the Council will ensure that 
when services are provided and or advised upon equality and 
diversity will be key during planning, delivery and evaluation.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

Any data held by the SPA function of the Council will adhere to the 
Councils policies to secure personal and sensitive information. 

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report
 Appendix I:  Swale Active Lives Framework – Towards an Active Swale 2017- 

2022

8 Background Papers

8.1 Swale Borough Council Move Ourselves – A Sport & Physical Activity Framework 
for Swale 2012 - 17
http://www.swale.gov.uk/spa-framework

Page 22

http://www.swale.gov.uk/spa-framework


Swale Active Lives Framework 2017 – 2022

Towards an Active Swale

Page 23



2

I am pleased to introduce the Swale Active Lives Framework that 

sets out our vision for the borough and how all stakeholders can 

play their part in enabling our residents to be active and thus lead 

a more healthy and sustainable lifestyle.  This framework builds 

upon the success of the Sports and Physical Activity Framework for 

Swale 2012 – 2017 with a greater focus on the 23.9% of individuals 

in our communities that are currently inactive.

Whilst it is important to continue to support the organisations, clubs 

and residents that are running, supporting or participating in current 

and traditional activities in the borough, the Council needs to follow 

the lead organisations in the Sport & Physical Activity (SPA) sector 

to investigate how it to can adapt its and the local provision within 

the SPA network to increase activity levels and the wellbeing of 

residents.

We believe by working holistically across the public, private and 

voluntary sector we can all contribute to the health of the borough.  

So if it is from gaining motivation to start to live a healthier lifestyle 

or the aspirations of those to compete at an elite level of sport this 

framework provides opportunities for organisations to get involved 

and help work ‘Towards an Active Swale’.

Cllr Ken Pugh, 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Foreword

Page 24



3

Introduction
The Council adopted the Sport and Physical Activity 

Framework for Swale 2012 – 2017 (SPAFS) in July 

2012, to act as an enabler to various sports activities 

and initiatives in the Borough with the aim of increasing 

participation and addressing the high levels of inactivity. 

The Framework has evolved into the ‘Active Lives 

Framework’ to explore how Sport and Physical Activity 

(SPA) can contribute to the wider health and wellbeing for 

our residents.

The Active Lives Framework remains the overarching 

document for SPA in the borough and drives the strategic 

priorities that SPA provision delivers against. It draws 

together the suite of strategies both that Swale Borough 

Council has developed and those from external bodies to 

review the existing priorities for the borough.

The Active Lives Framework takes forward the direction 

of SPA work of the Council to ensure that positive 

achievements help address the issues of inactivity and 

increase participation. During the life of the SPAF there has 

been a shift in government an
[...]
re of services and activities

Page 37



Further information
If you would like to help achieve the priorities set out in the Active Lives 
Framework of for more information on the Active Swale Network then 
contact:

Russell Fairman – Community (SPA) Offi cer
Swale Borough Council

russellfairman@swale.gov.uk

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries across the 

Council; it should be your fi rst stop when contacting us. 

If you would like alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request. Please 

contact the council at:

Swale Borough Council

Swale House, East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre    01795 417850

P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 M
ar

ke
tin

g 
Te

am
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

- D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

7

Page 38



Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item 7

Policy Development and Review Committee - Policies, plans and strategies due for review in 2017/18
(nb. An updated schedule will be tabled at the meeting)

Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised policy, 
plan or strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review 
Committee dates

Commentary

Visitor Economy 
Strategy

Economy and Community 
Services

Spring 2018 17 January 2018 Leisure and tourism was 
previously the subject of 
a review undertaken by 
the Scrutiny Committee 
which resulted in a 
report and 
recommendations to 
Cabinet.  

Active Lives 
Framework

Economy and Community 
Services

Spring 2018 17 January 2018 Public consultation on 
the draft framework will 
still be underway when 
this is considered by 
PDRC on 17 January.  

Tenant Strategy 
Refresh

Resident Services Spring 2018 13 February 2018

Regeneration 
Strategy

Economy and Community 
Services

Winter 2018 13 February 2018 Could be taken as a 
linked agenda item 
along with the 
Sheerness 
Regeneration 
Frame

Minutes of the meeting


- 439 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 from 7.00pm  - 
10.04pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, 
Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Nicholas Hampshire, 
James Hunt and Ben Stokes and Mike Whiting (substitute for George Samuel).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Russell Fairman, Charlotte Hudson, Jo Millard, Lyn 
Newton and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Alan Horton, Nigel Kay and 
Ken Pugh.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Peter Marchington and George Samuel.

438 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the fire evacuation procedure.

439 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 October 2017 (Minute Nos. 295 – 302) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

440 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

441 VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Interim Head 
of Economy and Community Services and the Economy and Community Services 
Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and referred to the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee’s Leisure and Tourism Task 
and Finish Group.  He explained that producing the document had been a 
complicated exercise and a number of officers across the Council had been 
involved.  He added that the document was a framework, not a strategy, and 
highlighted the small tourism budget.  Lastly, he explained that the pattern of 
tourism was changing and Swale Borough Council (SBC) wanted to lead rather 
than react and improved marketing and intelligence was needed.  The Interim Head 
of Economy and Community Services said that SBC were working with a number of 
external partners.  

The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that the framework 
reflected the three distinctive geographical areas in Swale; that the estuary and 



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 January 2018 

- 440 -

coastline were the main theme; and that the five year action plan would respond to 
the six themes within the framework as outlined on page 5 of the document.

A Member welcomed the document, which he considered had potential and 
included many positive aspects of the Borough, but highlighted that rural villages 
were not included. He asked about the Council’s current heritage strategy and how 
Members could become involved in encouraging tourism?   In response, the 
Economy and Community Services Manager explained that heritage was a 
significant part of the economy and work was on going with Planning Services.  She 
added that the Cambridge Model was a useful tool to monitor success and the Visit 
Kent website also looked at measuring specific areas.

A Member welcomed the initiative and spoke of the diverse areas in Swale.  He 
said that marketing the area was very important and that visitors might visit Swale 
for a variety of reasons so more lateral thinking was required.  Another Member 
agreed that there should be a more clear identification as many people did not 
know where Swale was.  She added that more investment in tourism was required; 
suggested that cycle routes should be encouraged; and added her support that 
rural villages should be marketed.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration advised that whilst there were some issues 
with the Visit Kent website, it provided good networks and links for only a small fee.  

A Member said that the document was heading in the right direction but commented 
that it lacked detail and gave examples of some rural tourist attractions that could 
be included such as Oad Street Craft Centre, Borden.  He warned that some 
proposed actions might require infrastructure improvements which were out of 
SBC’s control and asked if there had been benchmarking against other Kent 
districts?  In response, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration advised that more 
work was required and there was regular monitoring of ‘hits’ on the website.  The 
Economy and Community Services Manager advised that there had been one to 
one meetings with other Kent districts and the document was high level but would 
include action plans, priorities and timescales.

There was a discussion amongst Members and the following points were raised:

 The document is what the public wanted, different audiences required 
different documents;

 funding should be used as a launch pad for match funding;
 photographs in the document should contain place names;
 coastal paths should be included;
 ‘Swale’ needed to be more identifiable and
 more ‘fun’ activities and events should be included to help attract returning 

visitors.

Members suggested removing the word ‘’widely” from the first line under Our Visitor 
Economy on page 4 of the document and to delete reference to ‘a limited 
knowledge of our consumers’ in the final paragraph on page 5 of the document. 



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 January 2018 

- 441 -

Our priorities

A Member agreed with the six priorities on page 5 of the document and asked how 
SBC would deliver the priorities and was it in control of is ambitions?  In response, 
the Cabinet Member for Regeneration said that liaison with other departments and 
keeping a tight grip would help pull everyone together but some issues were out of 
their control.

In response to a suggestion from a Member that SBC needed to identify where their 
market was and how far people would travel to visit, the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration agreed and spoke of attracting visitors interested in film locations in 
the Borough.

A Member suggested assisting local businesses to encourage visitors to stay in 
local hotels and bed and breakfasts.

There was a discussion around the usefulness of maps for visitors and the following 
suggestions were made:

 specific maps to be produced for specific events or interests, for example 
railways, estuaries, boatyards and film locations in the Borough;

 maps/directories to plan visits and include cycling/walking routes in addition 
to public transport;

 maps to be added to website and updated regularly and
 the use of the SBC app to suggest themed walks with maps.

A Member spoke of attracting visitors to the ferry scheme from the Isle of Sheppey 
to Southend whilst another suggested boat connectivity between Faversham and 
the Isle of Sheppey.  A Member warned that, due to tidal issues, Harty Ferry was 
not viable and also pointed out that some residents might object to developing 
some areas for tourists as this may lead to demand for improvements in 
infrastructure if traffic increased.

Other ideas from Members to encourage tourism included:

 the use of coastal and other paths;
 providing facilities such as play equipment and changing rooms and more 

facilities for the disabled;
 improved signage including information boards with maps; and
 encouragement of private businesses to set up like those on the seafront at 

Whitstable.

A Member said that the priorities were right and he looked forward to the outcomes.

Outcomes 

The Chairman suggested that the wording in the last bullet point under Public 
Realm and Place Shaping on page 8 of the document should be clarified.  



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 January 2018 

- 442 -

In response to a question from a member, the Economies and Community Services 
Manager clarified that the Welcome Programme included training opportunities and 
information businesses needed to develop and sustain.

A Member suggested changes  to the wording on page 9 of the Framework, 2nd 
bullet point under the heading Developing the cultural offer,  to take out 
Sittingbourne, Faversham and the Isle of Sheppey and replace with ‘the Borough’, 
and add ‘and villages’ to bullet point 4.  Another Member suggested including 
‘Heritage’ in the heading and the Economies and Communities Manager agreed to 
look at the wording.

A Member said that there were lots of community groups in Swale that didn’t know 
where to go for support or where to advertise their activities.

There was a brief discussion around incorporating historical legendry culture and 
the promotion of local dialect.

In response to a question from a Member on Sittingbourne’s relationship with its 
twin town Ypres, the Economies and Community Services Manager said that the 
relationship had flourished through the Centenary years and would be maintained 
post 2018.

A Member said that Swale was not as seasonal as some other areas as there were 
opportunities for activities such as walking or birdwatching all year round.

There was a discussion on the measuring of performance and the Interim Head of 
Economies and Communities advised that there were monthly updates to Cabinet, 
and welcomed input from the Policy Development and Review Committee at 
significant points in the future.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration thanked Members for their input.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Interim Head of 
Economies and Communities and the Economies and Community Services 
Manager.  

Recommendations to Cabinet:

(1) That greater prominence be given to rural areas in the Framework; 

(2) That further consideration be given to how businesses are assisted to 
help promote Swale as a place to stay;

(3) That the maritime theme be developed and promoted;
 

(4) That the current and future relationship with Sittingbourne’s twinned town 
of Ypres be included in the Framework;

(5) That updates on performance measuring of the Framework be provided to 
Members and further input from the Policy Development and Review 
Committee be considered at significant points of the process;



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 January 2018 

- 443 -

(6) That the current budget of £250,000 be increased to £500,000;

(7) That further consideration be given to the implications of food and food 
networks and how Swale Borough Council could work more effectively 
with Kent food providers.

442 ACTIVE LIVES FRAMEWORK 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and the 
Community Sport and Physical Activity Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing introduced the report and 
explained that the Active Lives Framework built on the previous Sport and Physical 
Activity Framework (SPAF) for Swale which had expired in 2017.  He added that 
the document was coming to the end of an 8 week consultation and highlighted the 
6 objectives from the SPAF on page 4 of the document.

The Interim Head of Economies and Communities said that this was the opportunity 
to address some of the stark health inequalities by using assets in the Borough 
such as sports centres and open spaces.  She added that they would be working 
with a variety of people, from those that did no activity at all to top athletes.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Community Sport and Physical 
Activity Officer confirmed that over 200 partners linked with the Active Swale 
network had the opportunity to be involved in the consultation, from national 
governing bodies of sports and local leisure trusts to community clubs and charities.  
He added that there were consultation days in March 2017 and partners were 
invited to submit online surveys.

A Member drew attention to the out-of-date information on page 13 of the document 
and the Community Sport and Physical Activity Officer agreed to update the 
information.

A Member feared that the obesity message was getting lost as there was 
duplication from other organisations and said that SBC had not done enough to 
support sports facilities.  He added that SBC should have its own initiatives and 
cycle paths should be included in planning applications for development.  In 
response, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing said that tackling obesity 
was a priority for many organisations and the framework was linked to the National 
Health Service (NHS) and Clinical Commissioning Groups to allow SBC to improve.

A Member welcomed the discussions with other organisations and highlighted the 
work carried out by Swale Community Leisure.

There was a discussion around the lack of budget and the Community Sport and 
Physical Activity Officer confirmed that funding was not being sought; the costs 
were only officer time and a £20k sports grant had been received.  He said that the 
framework was looking to continue the work already being carried out and advise 
how to engage and get people active.  In response, a Member highlighted the 
savings that could be made as a more active lifestyle could be less of a strain on 
the NHS.  The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing advised that they were 



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 January 2018 

- 444 -

working closely with the NHS and monitoring referrals that should save money in 
the long term.

The Interim Head of Economies and Communities clarified that funding to improve 
the Active Lives website was from an underspend. 

In response to a question from a Member on why there was no mention of disabled 
sports and activities, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing agreed to look 
at this.  Another Member said that mental health and sports activity were linked and 
spoke of the new Government Social Mobility document that had recently been 
released.  She suggested that SBC could produce a disabled friendly walks and 
parks leaflet.

The Community Sport and Activity Officer clarified that 731 new individuals that 
were inactive were now active, as highlighted in Health Trainer Project on page 13 
of the document, and agreed to make the information clearer and include ‘per week’ 
in the activity levels on page 15 of the document.

A Member referred to the last bullet point under Active You on page 10 of the 
document and asked what action would be taken and what changes would be 
made?  He added that the priorities were too general. A discussion ensued and the 
Interim Head of Economies and Communities advised that the target audience for 
the framework was community groups and all had different priorities.  Several 
Members said that it was not clear who the document was for.  The Community 
Sport and Activity Officer clarified that groups could use the document to assist in 
gaining funding.  The Interim Head of Economies and Communities added that the 
framework could be used to focus on health and activity generally and elements of 
the document could be used for clubs.  She added that the document also assisted 
and linked in with smarter working with Planning Services colleagues when 
considering the requirements of Section 106 Agreements.

There was a discussion around the benefits of a good diet with activity, and a 
Member suggested there should be more education from Central Government and 
Kent County Council and SBC should become involved in any initiatives when they 
could.  The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing advised that there was a 
community chef in Swale that gave advice on cooking healthy meals.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing thanked Members for their input.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, the Interim 
Head of Economies and Communities and the Community Sport and Activity 
Officer.

Recommendation to Cabinet

(1)  That consideration be given to what suitable budget funding would be 
required to push the initiative forward to help promote physical activity.



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 January 2018 

- 445 -

443 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer drew attention to the updated work programme 
and advised that an additional Policy Development and Review Committee meeting 
might be required.

444 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

The meeting was adjourned at 9.04pm and reconvened at 9.10pm.

445 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

At 10pm Members agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders in order that the 
Committee could complete its business.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


